Special Exposure Cohort Petition U.S. Depariment of Health and Human Services
under the Energy Employess Occupaticnal Centers for Disagse Contro! and Prevention
liiness Compensation Act National Insfitute for Ocoupational Safety and Heaith

. OMB Number: 0920-0638 Expires: 05/31/2007
Special Exposure Cohort Petition — Form B Page 4 of 7
Proposed Definition of Employee Ciass Covered by Pe‘htmn — Compiete Section E.

Name of DOE or AWE Facility:

EZ2 Locag‘unsatﬂ}eFacﬂolty’?é\ganﬂ}oigha%%ﬁon- Z! 3; e oz

E.3  Listjob tities and/or job duties of employees inciuded in the ¢class. In addition, you can list by
hame any individuals other than petitioners identified on this form who you believe should be
included in this class: ? ?v

E.4  Employment Dates relevant to this petition:

Start | 3 End _
Start End
Start Eng

E.5 Is the petition based on one or more & onitored corded, or inadequately monitored or
recorded exposure incidents?: Yes %
if yes, provide the date(s) of the incident(s) and a compiete description (attach additio
as necessary): W ﬁa Esgs
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Name or Social Security Number of First Petitioner:.




Speciat Exposure Cohort Petition U.S, Depariment of Health and Human Services
urdler the Energy Employees QOocupational Ceniers for Disease Controt and Prevention
ion Act Nationa! Institute for Occupafional Safety and Health |-

OMB Number: 0920-0635 Expires: 05/31/2007
Special Exposure Cohetiﬁan — Form B Page Sof 7
F Basis for Proposing that Records and Ihformaticn are Inadeguate for. Individual Dosg —
Complete Section F. ) e

Compiete at least one f the foliowing entries in this section by checking the appropriate box and providing
the required information reiated fo the selection. You are not required io complete more than one entry.

F.1 W iMWe have atiached elfther dosuments or statements provided by affidavit that indicate that
radiation exposures and radiation doses potentially incurred by members of the proposed ciass,
that relate fo this petition, were not moniiored, either through personal monitaring or through area

monitoring.
" (Attach documents and/for affidavits to the back of the peiition form.)

Destribe as complately as possible, to the extent it might be unclear, how the attached
documentation and/or affidavit(s) indicate that potential radiation exposures were not monitored.

z
F2 3’1‘ We have attached either documents or statements provided by affidavit that indicate that
radiation monitoring records for members of the proposed class have been lost, falsified, or
destrayed; or that there is no.information regarding monitoring, source, source term, or process
from the site where the employees worked.

(Attach documents and/or affidavits to the back of the petition form.}

Describe as compietely as possibie, to the extent it might be unclear, how the atiached
documentation and/or affidavii(s) indicate that radiation monitoring records for members of the
proposed class have been lost, altered iflegally, or destroyed,
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Special Exposure Cohort Petition ‘ U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
under the Enargy Employees Occupationat Centers for Disease Conirol and Prevention

Hiness Compensation Act National Insiitite for Occupational Safety and Health
. . OMB Number: 8820-0639 BExpires: 05/31/2007
Special Exposure Cohort Pefition ~— Form B PageGof 7

F.3 [ iMe have attached a repori from a health physicist or other individual with expertise in _
radiation dose reconstrucfion documenting the limiiations of existing DOE or AWE records on
radiation exposures at the facility, as relevant to the petition. The report specifies the basis for
befieving ihese documented fimitations might prevent the completion of dose recanstructions for
members of fhe class under 42 CFR Part 82 and related NIOSH technical implementation
guidelines.

{Attach report to the back of the peitition form.)

F4 Q i/\We have attached a scientific or technical report, issued by a government agency of the
Executive Branch of Govemmant or the General Accounting Offics, the Nucdiear Regulaiory
Commission, or the Defense Nuciear Faciiifies Safety Board, or published in a peer-reviewed
journal, that identifies dosimetry and related information thatf are unavailable {due to either a lack
of monitoring or the destruction or loss of records) for estimating the radiation doses of
employees covered by the petition.

{Attach report to the back of the pefition form.)

G Signature of Person(s} Submiiiing this Petition — Complete Saction G.
All Petitioners should sian and date the oefition. A maximum of three persons may sign the petition.
, ‘ Bofwrty
Signature - ' : : Date
Signature Date
~ Signawre " Date
Notice: Any person who knowingly makes any faise statement, misrepresentation, conceéalment of

fact or any other act of fraud fo obtain compensation as provided under EEOICPA or who
knowingly accepts compensafion fo which that person is not entitled is subject to civil or
administrative remedies as well as felony criminal prosecution and may, under appropriate
criminal provisions, be punished by z fine or imprisonment or both. 1 affirm that the information
provided on this form is accurate and true.

Send this form io: SEC Petition
Office of Compensaticn Analysis and Support
NIOSH
4676 Columbia Parkway, MS-C-47
. Cincinnalt, OH 45226

Name or Social Securify Number of First Petitioner:



10-18~04 p19:45
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SEC OFFICE of COMPENSATION

ANNALYSIS and SUPPORT

4676 COLUMBIA PARKWAY September 21, 2004
Mail Stop C-47

CINCINNATI, OHIQO 45226

PETITION NO.

To Whom It May Concern:

I am sending you this sworn ststement that I never in the course
of my emplovment during . and. the first part of

I never saw any kind of radiation monitoring device, other than
GEIGER COUNTERS in esach assembly area.

Be advised that during that pericd of time, the only assembly of
weapon for the Atomic Enetgy Commiszion was in 1-13 Bldg.

Other than that, radiation was not monitered.

No =ffort was made, no monitoring of any kind, in addition, to
determine individual radiation exposure.

. , e .
c/c File Notarypublic seal and signiture

JOBEPHE“SﬂﬂMAHT
Q‘; Sommissian Number 188573
My Commission Explrss
January 31, 2008

%ﬂf‘ Nz




Addition to; for your action, consideration; -

In Paragraph 10 of the summarvy that I received, there is still no
inclusion of these buildings, which were vital to the work done,
1"06"1: ‘_08_11' 1_501 TUSO: alld 1"06"2-

ALL of the melt pour batches were made up in these buildings and
this includes CYCLOTOL, COMP.'"B” FLAKE T N T" AND BARATOL MIXES
The raw matsrial was screened, inspected, welghted, dried as
requiirad in ovenor drum mill heater bare handed for the most part

I have repeatedly informed NIOSH peovle in talecon of this fact
and still these functiocnal, used, buildings are not included.

Will vou please correct this situation? The raw material for each
BARATOL pour was processed in bldg. [(-60. Tinis was barium nitrate
primarily and working there for three plus vears is wheres my
breathing problems started. This wAS IN THE

I was sent to our family Dr. because I could only develop four
inches of chest expansion. The Dr. was Gundrum, deadfor soms time
and I can not locate any records of that test.

Thanks for any help vou can arrange.

10-18~04 Al1:48 gy
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liness Compensation Act Natfional Insfitite for Occupational Safety and Health

. . OMB Number: 0820-0638 Expires: 05/312007
Special Exposure Cohort Petition ~~ Form B Page2of 7

Survivor Information -— Complete Section B if you are a Survivor or representing a Survivor.

B.1 Nan_gg of Survi\_ror:

@JMrsJMs. First Name Middle Infial Last Name
B2  Social Security Number of Survivor: _ o )
B.3 Addrace of Survivor:

St Apt # P.C. Box
% - v - Sme Zip Code
B.4  Telephone Number of Survivor: k
B.S5 Email Address of Survivor: N _ .
B.6 Relationship to Employee: 0 Spouse = aughter O Parent
Q Grandparent 0 Grandchild

Name of Employee:
b ORI S
~ Wi Nrs "First Name Middie tnifial Last Name

C,2L_1, Former Name of Employee (e.g., maiden name/legal name changefother):

Ma pR——— lE— <
bt NrideMs. First Name Middle Initial Last Name

C.3  Social Securify Number of Employee: __

C.4  Address of Eniployee (if hving):

teengecl
Streef™ Apt# P.0. Box

City State ) Zip Code
C5 Telephone Number of Employee: { ) -
C.6 Email Address of Employee:
C7 Employment Information Related to Petition:

C.7a Employee Number (if known) A—

C.7b Dates of Employment:

C.7c Empioyer Name: QMM
C.7d Work Site Location: '.I.L&_Q_él__e_-:&_ﬂzaf

+a n, Lot
C.7e Supervisors Name: _No¥=" Knowsn
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Name or Social Security Number of First Petitioner: __-




Special Exposure Cohort Petition U.S. Department of Health and Human Services
umder the Energy Employses Occupational Centers for Disease Conirol 2nd Prevention
liiness Compensation Act National Institute for Occupational Safety and Heafth

OMB Number: 0920-0639 Expires: 05/31/2007
Page 4 of 7

Special Exposure Cohort Petifion — Form B
Proposed Datinifion of Employee Class Covergd by Petition — Com

E.1  Name of DOE or AWE Facility: . (kg
E.2 Locations at the Facility relevant to this petifion:

g o /"- / /Y ZII.!C_ V4

plete Section E.

E.3  Listjob fitles and/or job duties of employees included in the class. In addition, you can list by
name any individuals other than pefitioners identified on this form who you believe should be
included in this class: .

o t = C8lroncd wp (@ Sroeval
" R -

P A
E4  Employment Dates relevant o this petition:
Stat x. T : End
Start =~ End S
Start End
E.5  Is the petition based on one or more unmonitored, unrecorded, or inadequately monitored or
recorded exposure incidents?: Y Yes Ll No

_If yes, provide the date{s)-of the incident(s} and-a complete description (aacH additional pages |
as necessary):

——————
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Name or Social Security Number of First Petitioner: —




Special Exposure Cohort Petition U.S. Department of Health and Human Services |

under the Energy Employass Occupational Centers for Disease Control and Prevention
finess Compensation Act National Insituie for Gocupational Safety and Health

. OB Number: 08206-0635 Expires: 05/31/2007
Special Exposure Cohort Petition — Form B Page5of 7

Basis for Proposing that Records and Information are Inadequate Tor Individual Dose —

Complete Sec:iion F

Complete at least one of the foilovwng entries in this section by checking the appropnate box and prov:ding
the required informafion related to the selection. You are noi required to complete more than one endry. ’

F.1 O I/We have atfached either documents or statements provided by affidavit that indicate that
radiation exposures and radiation doses polentially incutred by members of the proposed class,
that refate to this peiifion, were not monitored, efther through personal monitoring or through area

maonitoring.
(Attach documents and/or affidavits to the back of the pefition form.)

Describe as completely as possible, to the extent it might be unclear, how the attached
documentai:on and/or afﬁdawt{s) mdlcate that potential radigtion exposures were not monitored.
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F.2 [ |/ We have attached either documents or statements provided by affidavit that indicate that
radiation muonitoring records for members of the proposed class have been-lost, falsified, or
destroyed or that there is no information regarding monitoring, source, source term, or process

from the site where the employees worked.,
{Attach documenis and/or affidavits to the back of the petition form.)

Describe as completely as possibie, to the extent it might be unclear, how the attached
documentation and/or affidavit(s) indicate that radiation monitoring records for members of the
proposed class have been lost, altered Mllegally, or destroyed.
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Name or Social Security Number of First Petitioner: ___ (IS




Special Exposure Cohort Petition L1.S. Department of Health and Human Semces
under the Energy Employees Occupational Centers for Disszse Control and Prevention

lliness Compensation Act National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
. . OMB Number: 0926-0639 Expires; 05/31/2007
Special Exposure Cohort Petition — Form B Page S of 7

F.3 L1 /We have attached a report from a health physicist or other individual with expertise in
radiafion dose reconstruction documenting the limitations of existing DOE or AWE records on
radiation exposures at the facility, as relevant fo the pefition. The report specifies the basis for
believing these documented limitations might prevent the completion of dose recanstructions for
members of the class under 42 CFR Part 82 and related NIOSH technical implementation
guidefines.

(Attach report {o the back of the petifion form.)

F4 [ I/We have aftached a scientific or technical report, issued by a government agency of the
Executive Branch of Government or the General Accounting Office, the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, or the Defense Nuclear Facilifies Safety Board, or published in a peer-reviewad
iournal, that idenfifies dosimeiry and related information that are unavailable (due to either a fack
of monitoring or the destruction or loss of records) for estimating the radiatlon doses of

employaes covered by the petition. TP s eh e fo""tc-’ ey ,,7&
{Attach report to the back ofﬂ'repeﬁiionform) PCpCA Ay 4 0Py of o‘éInc s

All Petitioners should sign and date the petition. A maximum of three persons may sign the pefition.

I : glr0fosf
Signaiure - - : "Date -
Signature Date
Slgnature L A Date
Notice. Any person who knowingly makes any false statement misrepresentation, concealment of

fact or any other act of fraud to obtain compensation as provided under EEOICPA or who
knowingly accepts compensation to which that person is not entitied is subject to civil or
administrative remedies as well as felony griminal prosecution and may, under appropriate
criminal provisions, be punished by a fine or imprisonment or both. | affirm that the information
provided on this form is accurate and true.

Send this form fo: SEC Petition
Office of Compensation Analysis and Support
NIOSH
4676 Columbia Parkway, MS-C-47
- Cincinnati, OH 45226

Name or Social Security Number of First Pefifioner: _




Special Expostire Cohort Petition U.S. Department of Health and Human Services

urder the Energy Empiloyees Occupational Centers for Disease Conirol and Prevantion
fliness Compensation Act National Instifute for Occupational Safety and Health

. OMB Number: 0820-0639 ‘Expires: 05/31/2007
Speacial Exposure Cohorf Pefifion — Form B Page 2af 7

Surviver Information — Complete Section B if you are a Survivor or represeniing a Survivor.

B.1 Name of Survivor:

@R IMrsIMs. First Name Middie Initial ~ Last Name
B.2 Social Securify Number of Survivor: '
B.3 Address of Survnror'

iy, -

t U = Apt# P.O. Box

hE ¥ IS -

City ' State Zip Code

B.4  Teiephone Number of Survivor: ¢
B.5 Email Address of Survivor: .

; -

B.6  Relationship to Empioyee: O Spouse ﬂ aughter Q Parent
0 Grandparent Grandohi!d

Employee Information - Complete Section C UNLESS you are a labor organization.

L
p S

Middie iniﬁal Last Name
c2 Former Name of Employee (s.g., maiden na—~~ Pamit “ame changefoth~- ;
\% P G S waeae 00
V& Mr. a@! “"First Name ' Miaaie Initial LastName

C.3  Social Security Number of Empioyee:
C.4  Address of Employee (if fiving):

l Deceasen

Street Apt # P.O. Box

City State i Zip Code
C.5 Telephone Number of Employee: ¢ ) -
C.& Email Address of Employee: -
C.7  Employment Information Related to Pefition: ,
C.7a Employee Number (if known): — 7 . T
C.7b Dates of Employment: Start  __ '} End- | S

< . *’ »

C.7¢ Employer Name:
C.7d Work Stte Location: _Lopa Ordnance Llant
glon , THA

C.7¢ Supervisor's Name: nwot fnos OFt
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Name or Social Security Number of%%gﬁ?oner -




' Special Exposure Cohort Pefition U.S. Department of Heaith and Human Services
under the Energy Employees Occupational . Ceniers for Disgase Control and Pravention
liness Compensation Ast National insiiiute for Occupational Safety and Health

OMB Number: D920-0632 Expires: 85/3172007
Page 4 of 7

Special Exposure Cohort Petition — Form B
Proposed Definition of Employee Class Covered by Petition — Complete Section E.

E1 NameofDOEorAWEFazcility: _ T oua Ordnonce Llard

E.2 Locations at the Facility relevant to this peiiﬁon:
—— g ¢ 1 J

E.3  List job titles and/or job duties of employees included in the class. In addition, you can list by
name any individuals other than petitioners identified on this form who you believe shouid be

inciuded in this class: « s ‘

_AHevewn] locations nz acsy Sned

E4  Employment Dates relevant to this petition:

Start _ ; ' End _ _—
Start _ ~ End ‘
Start ‘ End
E.5 s the petition based on one or more unmonitored, unracorded, or inadequately monitored or
recorded exposurs incidents?: IR Yes O No

If yes, provide the date(s) of the incident(s) and a complete description (attach additionat pages
as necessaryj:
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[ Special Exposure Cohort Petition U.S. Depariment of Health and Human Services |
Centers for Dissase Control and Prevention

under the Ensrgy Empioyess Occupationa)

iiness Compensation Act Natichal Institute for Occupational Safety and Health
OME Number: 0820-0639 ires: 05/31/2007

Speciat Exposuse Cohort Petifion — Form B B Page5of 7

. Basis for Propesing that Records and Information are Inadeguate for Individual Dose —

Comp!ete Ssction F

Compiete af least one of the foliowmg entnes in th:s sec’aon by checkmg the appmpnaﬁebox " prov:dmg
the required information related to the selection. You are not required to complete more than one entry.

F.1 I I/We have altached either documents or statements provided by affidavit that indicate that
radiation exposures and radiation doses potentially incurred by members of ths proposed class,
that reiaie io this pefifion, were not monitored, either through personal menitoring or through area

monitoring.
{Attach documents and/or affidavits io the back of the petition form.)

Describe as completely as possibie, {o the extent it might be unclear, how the sitached
documentation and/or affidavii(s) indicate thgt potential radiation exposures were not monitored.

F.2 QL VWe have attached either documents or statements provided by affidavit that indicate that
- radiation ménitoring records for members of the proposed class have been lost, falsified, or
destroyed; or that there is no mformation regarding monitoring, source, source term, or process - {.

from the site where the empioyees worked,
{Attach documents and/or affidavits to the back of the petition form.)

Describe as cormpietely as possible, to the exient it might be unclear, how the attached
documentaiion and/or affidavil(s) indicate that radiation monitoring records for members of the
proposed class have been lost, altered |Ilegauy, or destroyed
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Name or Social Securilty Number o&;sel-Petiﬁoner: K o




’ Special Exposure Gohort Petition U.S. Depariment of Health and Human Services|

under the Ensrgy Employees Ocoupational Centers for Disasse Condrol and Prevention
liness Compensation Act Nailenal Institute for Occupational Safety and Healthy

; . OMB Number: 0820-0639 Expires: 058/3172007
Special Exposure Cohort Petition — Form B Page 6 of 7

F.3 3 }/We have altached a report from a health physicist or other individual with expertise in
radiafion dose reconsfruction documenting the limitaions of existing DOE or AWE records on
radiation exposures at the facility, as relevant to the petition. The repart specifies the basis for
believing these documented fimitations might prevent the compietion of dose reconstructions for
members of the class under 42 CFR Part 82 and related NIOSH technical implementafion
guidefines.

(Attach report to the back of the petition form.)

F4 Q I/We have attached a scientific or technical report, issued by a government agency of the
Executive Branch of Govemment or the General Accounting Office, the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission, or the Defense Nuclear Faciiities Safety Board, or published in a2 pser-reviewed
Jjournal, that identifies dosimetry and related information that are unavailable {due fo either a lack
of monitoring or the destruction or ioss of racords) for estimating the radiation doses of

employess covered by the petition, Tt suck réPOY+5 enist, Loam
{Attach repart to the back of the petifion fcrm) reouestt of same.

G Signature of Person(s) Submitting this Petition — Complete Section G.
All Pefitionasechnuld sion and data.the petition. A maximum of three persons may sign the petition.

erSecad polbimer. _3{13Jod
o _ Date

Signature -
Signature Date
S!gnature u L co e h - Déte ‘
Notsce' Any person who knowmgiy makes any false statement misrepresentation, concealmerrt of

fact or any other act of fraud to obtain compensation as provided under EEOICPA or who
knowingly accepts compensation to which that person is not entitled is subject fo ¢ivil or
administrative remedies as well as felony criminal prosecution and may, under appropriate
criminal provisions, be punishad by a fine or imprisonment or both, | affirm that the information
provided on this form is accurate and frue.

Send this form to: ] SEC Petition
Office of Compensation Analysis and Support
NIOSH
4676 Columbia Parkway, MS-C-47
-Cineinnafi, OH 45226

L
Name or Saocial Security Number oﬂ%gi—%eﬁﬁoner:_b -



' March 16, 2004
File #

Ms. Kari Waller, Examiner

U. S. Department of Labor

Office of Workers’ Compensation Programs

Energy Employees Occupational Iilness Compensation Program
719 Second Avenue, Suite 601

Seattle, WA 98104

Dear Ms. Waller:

After consulting my brother, I am writing to make explicit those points that we
have expressed implicitly to you in previous correspondence. There are five.

First, the entire process is frought with ambiguity — even at the most superficial
level. Tl cite just two examples. Both you and Ms. Dori Omon asked us for the same
information. To whom were we to send this information? This question was answered

_____ _only when you told_my brother that you were {are)-the-centact person; and-that Ms: Omon—— -~

had turned our file over to you. Further, at one time either you or Ms. Omon asked for a
copy of our father’s death certificate. After considerable time and effort, we obtained 2
copy only to learn that it was not needed after all. -

Second, on a much more profound level, we were not informed by the DOL of the
“special exposure cohort stafus” for those former cancer-stricken AEC (DOE) former
workers at the JAAP (IOP)? This was clearly the intent of Iowa Senator Tom Hatkin
when he drafted the EEOICP Act. Yet the DOL kept us in the dark about this vitai
provision, suggesting that our claim would likely be denied in the absence of our
mother’s work site documentation.

Third, that our mother was a former AEC worker who died from Wiy is
beyond question. If you have examined her medical records (sent either to you or Ms.
Omon), you will see that the last ten years of her life were years of untold suffering as the
cancer ravaged her kidneys, jungs and bones. And I'm sure that you can well imagine the
financial hardship that exacerbated this suffering.

Fourth, the DOL has faifed to inform us that cancer-stricken JAAP workers
undoubtedly contracted the disease as a result of the AEC’s assembling and test-firing
nuclear weapons at the plant without providing adequate protection for workers. Sadly,
this state of affairs characterized the U. 8. nuclear industry in the early 1950s. Also my



brother and 1 remain convinced that our mother worked on Line One at the plant — where
these deadly weapons were assembled.

Fifth, our mother’s case is being included in the University of Towa’s study of
former AEC employees, yvet the DOL has not acknowledged this fact as far as we know.

In summary, in the 2000 presidential election, both my brother and I voted for a
“compassionate conservative.” We believe that our president would be appalled if he
knew of the DOL.’s shamefui! lack of compassion for our mother, and other cancer-
stricken former AEC employees at the JAAP.

Thank you for your fime and attention. We will look forward to hearing from
you.

Sincerely,



Rebruary 26, 2004
File #

Ms. Kari Waller, Examiner

U. S. Department of Labor

Office of Workers” Compensation Programs

Energy Bmployees Occupational Illness Compensation Program
719 Second Avemue, Suite 601

Seattle, WA 98104

Dear Ms. Waller:

My brother and I would like the DOL to go forward with our claim, and I am
writing this letter in an attempt to show why our claim should be placed under the special
exposure cohort provision of the EEQICP Act.

We believe this placement is warranted due to ambiguities and lost or missing

employment data pertinent to the operation of the IAAP in Middletown, lowa. T would

like to-cite a few examples.

First, in previous correspondence to you, it was pointed out that Day and
Zimmerman, the plant contractors with the AEC prior to 1951, are unable to provide
information about my mother’s work sites at the plant. Also, I stated in my affidavit to
the DOL. that University of Iowa medical researchers, while able to determine my
mother’s two badge numbers, were unable to shed any light as to her work sites at the
plant due to lost or missing records.

Second, her amployment history at the plant remains problematic. Social Security

information shows that my mother made contributions to the program ir QNN ~ and
~ ;when the plant was under the operation of Day and Zimmerman. Apparently no

contributions were made from . auilE - Yet, in your letter of December 19, 2003,
you wrote: “The Department of Energy (DOE) was able to provide us with the
termination date for — M : The central question here, of
course, is: How does one explain the five year gap regarding Social Security
contributions and the DOE’s termination date of my mother’s employment?

Third, is the DOE in fact correct when it asserts that my mother’s termination date
was G Was she not still 2 DOE employee when the plant was under the
administration of Silas Mason? Social Security records indicate that Silas Mason
reported contributions made by our mother from WP and ¢MEN® nd information



provided by University of lowa medical researchers indicates clearly that Silas Mason
managed the plant from i ic S mder the auspices of either the AEC or the DOE.

Fourth, the ambiguities regarding the U. S. government’s oversight of the plant, I
believe, are profound. For example, Ms. Janice Barton, the DOL case worker who
heiped me fiil out form EE-2, told me yesterday by phone that the AEC only provided

oversight of the plant, starting in sy When I told her I thought the correct date was
-, when Silas Mason become the subcontractor at the plant, she said that’s not what
her “book” indicated, but that she’d look into my claim. Within a half hour she called
back and said that I was, in fact, corect about the @il le.

And to compound the uncertainties that exist pertinent to the operation of the
plant, you will no doubt remember that you told me yesterday by phone that, while Sifas
Mason was subcorfractor of the AEC, they ran other plant operations that were not under
the auspices of the AEC. Tam confised about this because University of Iowa medical
researchers are not making this distinction when it comes to the exposure to radiation at
the plant. Mr. Howard Nicholson told me by phone that my mother was a DOE
employee, and that their records indicate that she developed EISRSE——— ;. 1
bekieve that this statement made by a medical researcher of the plant’s employees should
be accorded considerable weight. After all, if our mother is to be included ina
government sponsored study for the DOE, to deny our request for her inclusion 1o the
special exposure cohort stafus would, we feel, be contrary to the rationale for drafting the

- - -—special exposure provision, in the first place. In fact, to deny our request, we believe,

would be a violation of both the letter and the spitit of thatact— """~ T T m o oo

~ In sum, while no amount of money would be able to compensate for the ten years
of pain and financial loss that preceeded her death as a result of her employment by the
* AEC, we feel that the U: S. government’s granting of our request for special cohort stafus
would be 2 good faith effort to make up for the harm it unintentionally cansed our
mother.

Thank you for your time and attention. We will look forward to hearing from
you.
L]
Sincerely,

s -



Jatmary 24, 2004
File number.

Ms. Kati Waller, Examiner

U. 8. Department of Labor

Office of Workers® Compensation Programs

Energy Employees Occupational Hiness Compensation Program
719 Second Avenue, Suife 601

Seatfle, WA 98104

Dear Ms. Waller:

Thank you for your letter of January 16, 2004 in which yon requested firther
dochmentation of my mother’s (Edith Larson) medical records and employment history.

My brother told me today thathe sent to you copies of my mother’s medical

... . .._records, obtained at no small expense. Unfortunately, providing information about my

mother’s work history hias been nauch-mare difficult, but 5o less expensive.

On November 20, 2003, | signed, dated and returned forms EE-2 and EE-3 to Ms. »
Janice Barton, a caseworker at the Energy Employess Compensation Resource Center in
Westminister, Colotado. Ms. Barton was kind enough to fill out these forms for me
based on an extended telephone conversation a few days easlier: On form EE-3, based on
memoties of almost fifty years ago, I guessed that the “approximate™ date of my mother’s
employment history at the IOP was @ o SENN Since ther, thanks to information
provided by the DOL, I have leatned that the exact termination date of my mother’s
employment at the JOP was GEESNENS 5o far, my mother’s hire date at the planthas
not been determined, nor, as far as I know, has her work site at the plant.

In an effort to answer these questions, I was able to utilize mformation provided
to ne by Ms. Barton during our phone conversation. She suggested that I contact Ms.
Connie Hutcheroft at American Ordnance, 2 successor to the IOP.

In a letter to me dated November 27, 2003, Ms. Hutcheroft acknowliedged the
receiving of my letter, said she has no record of my mother’s employment at the I0P, and
said that perhaps my mother was employed at the plant prior to @M when Day and
Zimmerman were coniractors at the plant. Shealso said that she had forwarded miy letter
to Day and Zimmerman.

On November 25, 2003, I received a letter from Ms. Amette Ross, Administrative
Assistant at Day and Zimmerman. She apparenily misinterpreted my letter because she



wrote: “Reeordsforemployeeswhowatkedatﬁzelowammmﬁ&mmmor
to WW I are stored ata U, S. Government Personnsl Records Center.” She was also
kindemnghtoprovideanaddtﬁsforﬂaccm.

Immatday,lwrombad{mhﬂihatiwasseekhgigfmnaﬁononmy@ﬂmr’s
employmentfhﬂplantaﬁerﬁlestartofwn InmﬂyDeoembet,aﬂetnothmgﬁom
Ms. Ross, I called her offfce. Shetokimethataﬂa:istazﬂDayandzhnmemmds
fosﬂzeIOPhadbeenseiﬁtmheNaﬁomlPersonnelRﬁeordsCezMMStLoms She
akosaiﬂtbﬂﬁﬁwty—ﬁve”pa@ofemploymmthqﬁﬁ%su&asn&nﬁfaﬂhbg
substantisted by the Cemter. Naturally, I was not surprised when, yesterday, I received a
Tettes dated “1-15-037]sic] from William D. Bassman, Chief, Reference Service Branch at
the St. Louis Center. He wrote thathe fornd no records of “Federal Civilian
Employment™ for my mother. Similarly, he was anable o find any record of my father’s

-  employment history at the 1OP.

mmylet:emfn-w-o3toﬁm&mﬁscmgalsomqnﬂredabouthis
employmenttﬁstmyattheIOPbecausehediedatage-}f 2 gt - |
thmlghtﬂ:athisdeaihataxelaﬁvelyeaﬂyagenﬁghtbere}atedtohis employment at the
I0P. Thathe indeed worked atﬂleplmxtisnotedonmybirﬂmextiﬁcate, a copy of which
was sent to the DOL.

" As you see, I was borm of QEESSSSEESSNS , and Ty research indicates that Day

ol ZaiomeTiat vere contractess at the IOP from 1940 to 1951, 1 find it curions that

neither Day and Zimmerman nor the National Personnel Records Cefiter has beerrableto— - - -
docurnent that he worked at the plant.

. Asyouknow, [ have enlisted the aid of Towa Senafor Charles Grassley’s office in
an effort to establish my mother’s work history at the 1I0P: -Also, T have rehumed the
appropriate SoqialSecmityfo:mt’natyouroﬁcewaskindemughtbsendme. T await to
see if these efforts shed at least some light on this matter. They certainly can be no more
unsaccesshil than the five-day, $215 personal ad that I placed in the Gazetie, a newspaper
that now serves the Burlington, lowa area.

In summary, let me say that my brother and I will continue our efforts to explore
all avernzes in this matter. 'We hope to be able to provide additional data by February 16,
2004,

Thank you for your time and attention.

Sincerely,

L

R . 3
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Few former IAAP workers+ claims paid
Other states secing more success with federal filings.

By TODDDVORAK

The Associated Press

IOWA CITY — For much of his career, Jack Polson was the chief chemiist at the 19,000-acre lowa Anx
Aramunition Plant, where production workers toiled in secrecy for decades assembling nuclear bombs.

Now 79, Polson suffers from bladder cancer, skin cancer and beryllium poisoning and is convinced the
government is trying to evade its promise to compensate him for his aitments, which followed years of
- - .. exposure to radiation and other harmful substam:esatﬂmcwmponsplant.

———— et

"I think it's claar they are lookmg for ap ‘out’ to pay claims," he said.

So far, 1,041 claims have been filed with the Department of Energy by former JAAP work.crs under 2
federal program to compensate the nation’s former nuclear weapons workers now diagnosed with health
problems.

Nearly 14,000 claims have been ﬁled by workers nationwide.

In setting up the program in 2000, Congess&eam gmuon—pmwg:_ngforautomauc payme \
©of claims — to workers at plants in Ohio, Tennessee, Ke Alasks at lesser known
plantsmlowaandelsewherewereieﬁout. \_,q/{

P~
‘While thousands of workers natlonmde have been compensated, fewer than 50 claims filed by Iowa \
weapons workers have been paid.

Sen. Tom Harkin, D-Towa, calls the former IAAP employees a forgotten bunch.

*These workers have watted years to be compensated,” said Harkin, who is working with other senators
fix the backlog of claims.

“Many of them are buried by burdensome health care bills after years of dealing with work-related illne:
and many have died waiting for compensation,” he said.

/Nuclwbombooxqponentsweret&mdandwarhmdsmm assembled and disassembled at the southeast
\..Jowa plagt from the late 1940s unfil 1973,

http://www.thehawkeye.com/featnres/TA AP/breaking/bl 0703 himl 8/8/2004 -
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The plant operated under a shroud of secrecy until 1998, when a former worker battling cancer conlacte<
Harkin for help.

Under the federal coinpensaﬁoupmgram, doctors must investigate each claim, review work histories, pk
records and monitoring data to determine if an employee’s exposure merits approval.

‘/‘
N{ o {ant had frouble ine their claims because records had been moved, ‘

or lost.

Federal officials

1

\{“Farmdawaz,itisoncofthemsesofmonitoxix_lg ] ing out "saidRicharv
Lt ., O TR LR a

Former worker Paul Cross, who worked in the safety department for eight years, says daily monitoring a
record keeping was a priority — but he's at 2 loss 1o explain the whereabouts of those records now.

"We had all kinds of data recorded on radiation," said Cross, who filed a claim afler contracﬁ;xg Iymphos
in 1987. "T've beard the talk about how management was sloppy, but it was a well-run operation.”

In the absence of such data, federal officials are relying on a "site profile,” prepared by scientists from th
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health.

—_———— e ———

But critics conteridtheproﬁle is flawed, Ech:dang T e e e e e

Failure to recognize several operations that took place at the plant, specifically the factory line wheze as
many as 40 workers disassenabled old or malfunctioning weapons. ;

Using records ata plént in Texas fo base assumptions on oﬁerations, exposure levels and monitoring dat:

Failing to interview workers who could have provided important details about record keeping, monitorin

" and operations. «

"Is this a believable approach to be taking when processing these claims?" Miller said. "Is this exactly w
Congress intended when it passed a law to take care of these workers?"

Larry Eiliot, director of the office of compensation analysis for NIOSH, said the site profile is still a wor
in progress.

He said the agency is working to obtain classified documents from the DOE to filt in gaps during the firs
10 years of nuclear bomb production, and officials will soon begin interviewing former workers to draw
clearer picture of operations and monitoring practices at [AAP.

Becanse the site profile lacks adequate data from the earfiest years of production, Elfiot said claims filed
workers from that period are being put on hold. He also defended its use of operating assumptions at oth
piants.

"This is a living document,” Elliot said. "We think it's a good start ... and we're looking for additional da

hitp:/fororw.thehawkeye.com/features/IA AP/breaking/bl 0703 himl 8/8/2004



The Hawk Eye Newspaper Page 3 of 3

"With the monitoring information that was collected fiom plants in Texas and elsewhere, we feel the site
profile presents a sirong case for the worst levels of exposure that could have happened at Iowa," he said

But many of the Yowa workers are dying.

\, "The workers at TAAP and their families devoted their lives to our national security. and thejr compensas

is fong overdue," Harkin said.

The measure, sponsored by Harkin and Sen. Xit Bond, R—Mo., wounld make workers eligible for automa
payment and sidestep dose reconstruction.,

The bill now must survive a joint House and Senate conference committee when Congress retams from
recess next month.

The Hawk Eye
800 §. Main St., Burlington, JTowa 52601
319-754-8461 - 1-800-357-1708 - FAX 319-754-6824 - webmaster@thehawkeye.com
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